

No. 11-1160

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND
GEORGIA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Melinda Reid Hatton
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001

Temple Sellers
GEORGIA HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
1675 Terrell Mill Road
Marietta, GA 30067

OCTOBER 9, 2012

Beth Heifetz
Counsel of Record
Toby G. Singer
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
bheifetz@jonesday.com

Eric E. Murphy
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Ste. 600
P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, OH 43216

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE STATE-ACTION DOCTRINE ARISES FROM THE PRESUMPTION— ROOTED IN OUR FEDERALIST SYS- TEM—THAT CONGRESS DOES NOT INTEND FOR FEDERAL LAW TO IN- TRUDE ON STATE POWER	8
A. The Plain-Statement Rule Is A Bedrock Principle Of Federalism That The Court Has Applied To Many Federal Laws	8
B. The State-Action Doctrine Is Simply Another Application Of The General Plain-Statement Rule.....	14
II. THE PLAIN-STATEMENT RULE JUS- TIFIES THE FEDERALISM-BASED STANDARDS THAT THE COURT HAS ADOPTED WHEN APPLYING THE STATE-ACTION DOCTRINE TO LO- CAL GOVERNMENTS.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Plain-Statement Rule Presumes That Federal Laws Are Not Meant To Interfere With The Relationship Between States And Their Political Subdivisions.....	15
B. This Plain-Statement Rule For Local Governments Is Evident In The Court’s Cases On The State-Action Doctrine.....	18
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS FAITHFUL TO FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES WHEREAS THE FTC’S POSITION IS NOT	22
A. The Decision Below Comports With The Plain-Statement Rule And The Cases Applying It Under The State-Action Doctrine	23
B. The FTC’s Contrary Interpretation Is Not Reconcilable With Traditional Federalism Principles	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8, 16
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	12
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	9, 13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	9
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coll. Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	12, 24, 32
<i>Cnty. Commc'ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	18, 21, 22, 26, 29
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	5, 12, 23, 27
<i>FTC v. Hosp. Bd. of Dirs. of Lee Cnty.</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994) ..	4, 5, 7, 23, 25, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	28, 30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	16
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	28
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	16, 30
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	13, 29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10
<i>Murray v. Wilson Distilling Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 151 (1909)	12, 23
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	12
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	11
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	3, 9, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	11
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	11, 23, 32
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	11
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	14, 20
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cnty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	16
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	11, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	12
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	10
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	13
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA)</i> <i>Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004)	26, 27, 31
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	3, 9
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	10
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	14
15 U.S.C. § 2	14
15 U.S.C. § 18	14
29 U.S.C. § 621	29
O.C.G.A. § 31-7-77	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AHA Office of General Counsel, <i>Hospital Collaboration: The Need For An</i> <i>Appropriate Antitrust Policy</i> , 29 Wake Forest L. Rev. 107 (1994).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Ass'n of Pub. Hosps. & Health Sys., <i>Fast Facts</i> , <i>available at</i> http://caph.org/content/FastFacts.htm	27
Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of</i> <i>Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	9
Moody's Investors Serv., <i>U.S. Not-for-Profit</i> <i>Healthcare Outlook Remains Negative for</i> <i>2012</i> (Jan. 25, 2012), <i>obtained from</i> http://www.carelogistics.com/media/52520/120125 _moody_s_2012_nfp_healthcare_outlook.pdf	2
Nat'l Ass'n of Pub. Hosps. & Health Sys., <i>America's</i> <i>Safety Net Hospitals and Health Systems, 2010</i> , at 7-8, <i>available at</i> http://www.naph.org/Main-Menu- Category/Publications/Safety-Net- Financing/2010-NAPH-Characteristics- Report.aspx?FT=.pdf	26
